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REPUBLIC OF NAURU
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY
No.37 23rd April 1997 | Nauru
G.N.No. 169 /1997
NSTITUT NAUR
T E AUSE

APPOINTMENT QF ACTING SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that the Cabinet, at its meeting held on 8th April, 1997
pursuant to Article 68, Clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru approve the appointment of Mr. S.B.
Dwivedi, Principal Legal Officer, to act as Secretary for Justice, with effect from 28th March, 1997,
until the return of Mr, Saksena, substantive Secretary for Justice.

KELLY D. EMIU
ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 170/1997

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU
ARTICLE 68 (3)
APPOINTMENT OF ACTIN

SECRETARY FOR WORKS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that Cabinet has, at its meeting held on, 8th April 1997,
pursuant to Article 68, Clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of the
officers to act in the said position of Acting Secretary for Works and Community Services until the
return of Mr. Agogenang.

Mr. John Brechtefeld from 28th February to 20th March, 1997
Mr. Anthony Garabwan from 21st March, 1997

KELLY D. EMIU
A E TARY
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GN.No. 171 /1997

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estae of the late Detonga Agigo of Yaren District.
ESTATE

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late Detonga Agigo had been determined

by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the

owner of the following lands:-

DISTRICT PORT.NO. TYPE OF NAME OF GAZETTE SHARE

LAND LAND NOTICE OF &
OWNERSHIP
Menen 45 cl Arereibon 2/94 55/3888
Menen 279 p.lL Bwewewi 2/94 55/3888
Menen 280 pl Adetebor 2/94 55/3888
Menen 332 plL Kiwowo 2/94 55/3888 Q
Menen 343 p.l Kiwowo 2/94 55/3888
Yaren 95 cl Atomo 2/94 55/3888
Yaren 97 cl Atomo 2/94 55/3888
Yaren 304 pl Bwewewl 2/94 55/3838
Menen 252 pl ‘ Anemet, Ateibi  2/94 55/23328
Menen 270 p.l Atuwuro 2/94 55/1944
Yaren 178 cl. Ajuwur 2/94 55/1944
Yaren 297 p.lL Baraidona 2/94 55/1944 Q
Menen 319 p.L Urob 2/94 55/10368
Yaren 92 cl Dagarauwa 2/94 55/10368
Yaren 87 cl. Atomo 2/94 55/31104
Yaren 128 cl Amwareobwiden 2/94 55/31104 )
Yaren 131 c.l. Aningabwi 2/94 55/31104 Q
Yaren 132 cl Aningobwi 2/94 55/31104
Yaren 135 cl Ijongin, 2/94 55/31104
Aningabwi
Yaren 144 cl Ijongin, 2/94 55/31104
Aningabwi

Yaren 274 p.l Amwareobwiden 2/94 55/31104
Yaren 261 p.l Aeben 2/94 55/7776
Yaren 326 p.L Mera 2/94 5577776
Yaren 264 pl Anijo 2/94 55/20736
Yaren 306 p.l Bwewewi 2/94 55/20736
Yaren 322 p.l Abaoona 2/94 55/20736
Yaren 277 p.l Adetako 2/94 55/52488

Yaren 316 pl Adedabin 2/94 55/46656
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No. 37 23nd April 199 Naww
G.N.No. 171 /1997 (cont'd) |
Yaren 342 p.l Umwanawa 2/94 55/17496
Yaren 346 pl Umwanauwa 2/94 11/5184
Yaren 341 p.l. Umwanawa 2/94 2/135
Menen 373 cl Ibonge 2/94 1/18
Menen 374 cl Tbonge 2/94 1/18
Menen 435 pl Karawinuroro 2/94 17270
Buada 249 cl Arra 2/94 1727
Menen 227 p.l Atongoque 2/94 1727
Q Yaren 20 cl Biteiye 2/94 1727
T Aiwo 231 cl. Yangor 2/94 127
Aiwo 234 cl Yangor 2/94 1727
Aiwo 393 cl. Gagauwongo  2/94 1127
Q Boe 65 cl Atubwinmar 2/94 1/27
~  Boe 67 cl Iwugaga 2/94 1/27
Boe 151 cl - 2/94 1/27
Buada 228 cl Bockerara 2/94 1/27
Yaren 152 cl Ubadu 59/94 1/27
Yaren 150 cl Ubadu 2/94 1/45
Yaren 180 cl Idagamara 59/94 1/45
Buada 382 pl FGWSL 2/94 1/54
Menen 156 cl Yangom 2/94 1/54
Q Menen 161 cl Yangom 2/94 1/54
Menen 361 p.l Bwiran 2/94 1/54
Menen 363 pl Bwiran 2/94 1/54
Uaboe 43 p.l Oquore 2/94 1/54
a Yaren 121 cl Arra 2/94 1/54
=" Yaren 179 cl Idagamwara 2/94 1/54
Yaren 237 pl Mangange 2/94 1/54
Yaren 278 pl Ubadu 2/94 1/54
Yaren 280 pl Aditijue 2/94 1/54
Menen 157 cl Yangom 2/94 1/54
Yaren 298 pl Baraidona 2/94 1/54

Ljuw 86 p.l Yunguro 2/94 1/108
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G.NNo. 171 /1997 (cont'd)

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late
Detonga Agigo are:-
(a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.

DISTRICT PORT.NO. NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE
Menen 45 Areribon Oswin Agigo 55/46656
Osward Agigo 55/46656
(Osanna Agigo 55/46656
(Omina Agigo 55/46656
Nei Tobwobwe (Olima Agigo 55/46656
T/ee (Odanga Agigo 55/46656
(Ongeb Agigo 55/46656
(Odessa Agigo 55/46656
Exoda Harris T/ee  Omeri Agigo 55/46656
(Odelia Agigo 55/46656
Geraldine G. T/ee  Owin Tom 55/46656
(Oden Agigo 55/46656
Menen 279 Bwewewi As for port. No. 45 c.l. Menen.
Menen 280 Adetebor -do-
Menen 332 Kiwowo -do-
Menen 343 Kiwowo -do-
Yaren 95 Atomo -do-
Yaren 97 Atomo -do-
Yaren 304 Bwewewi -do-
Menen 252 Anemet, Ateibi Oswin Agigo 55/279936
Osward Agigo 55/279936
(Osanna Agigo 55/279936
(Omina Agigo 55/279936
Nei Tobwobwe (Olima Agigo 55/279936
T/ee (Odanga Agigo 55/279936
(Odessa Agigo 55/279936
(Ongeb Agigo 55/279936
Exoda Harris T/ee Omeri Agigo 55/279936
(Odelia Agigo 55/279936
Geraldine G. T/ee Owin Tom 55/279936

(Oden Agigo 55/279936
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G.N.No.

Menen
@

Yaren

Yaren

Menen
@

Yaren
[
@

Yaren

171

/1997 (cont'd] -

270

178
207
319

92

87

Atuwuro

Nei1 Tobwobwe
Tlee

Exoda Harris T/ee

Geraldine G. T/ee

Ajuwur
Baraidona
Urob

Nei Tobwobwe
T/ee

Exoda Harris T/ee

Geraldine G. T/ee

Dagarauwa

Nei Tobwobwe
T/ee

Exoda Harris T/ee

Geraldine G. T/ee

Atomo

Nei Tobwobwe
T/ee

Exoda Harris T/ee

Geraldine G. T/ee

Oswin Agigo
Osward Agigo
(Osanna Agigo
(Omina Agigo
(Olima Agigo
(Odanga Agigo
(Ongeb Agigo
(Odessa Agigo
Omen Agigo
(Odelia Agigo
Owin Tom
(Oden Agigo

As for port. No. 270 p.l. Menen
-do-

Oswin Agigo
Osward Agigo
(Osanna Agigo
(Omina Agigo
(Olima Agigo
(Odanga Agigo
(Ongeb Agigo
(Odessa Agigo
Omeri Agigo
(Odelia Agigo
Owin Tom
(Oden Agigo
Oswin Agigo
Osward Agigo
(Osanna Agigo
(Omina Agigo
(Olima Agigo
(Odanga Agigo
(Ongeb Agigo
(Odessa Agigo
Omeri Agigo
(Odelia Agigo
Owin Tom
(Oden Agigo
Oswin Agigo
Osward Agigo
(Osanna Agigo
(Omina Agigo
(Olima Agigo
(Odanga Agigo
(Ongeb Agigo
(Odessa Agigo
Omeri Agigo
(Odelia Agigo
Owin Tom
(Oden Agigo

55/23328
55/23328
55/23328
55/23328
55/23328
55/23328
55/23328
55/23328
55/23328
55/23328
55/23328
55/23328

55/124416
55/124416
55/124416
55/124416
55/124416
55/124416
55/124416
55/124416
55/124416
55/124416
55/124416
55/124416

55/124416
55/124416
55/124416
55/124416
55/124416
55/124416
55/124416
55/124416
55/124416
55/124416
55/124416
55/124416

55/373248
55/373248
55/373248
55/373248
55/373248
55/373248
55/373248
55/373248
55/373248
55/373248
55/373248
55/373248
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G.N. No. 171 /1997 {cont'd)
Yaren 128 Amwareobwiden  As for port. No.87 ¢.]. Yaren.
Yaren 131 Aningabwi ~do-
Yaren 132 Aningobwi ~do-
Yaren 135 Ijongin, Aningabwi -do-
Yaren 144 Ijongin, Aningabwi ~do-
Yaren 274 Amwareobwiden ~do-
* Yaren 261 Aeben Oswin Agigo 55/93312
| Osward Agigo 55/93312
(Osanna Agigo 55/93312
‘ (Omina Agigo 55/93312
| Nei Tobwobwe  (Olima Agigo 55/93312
1 T/ea (Odanga Agigo 55/93312
(Ongeb Agigo 55/93312
(Odessa Agigo 55/93312
Exoda Harris T/ee Omen Agigo 55/93312
(Odelia Agigo 55/93312
Geraldine G. T/ee Owin Tom 55/93312
(Oden Agigo 55/93312
Yaren 326 Mera As for port. No. 261 p.l. Yaren.
Yaren 264 Anijo Oswin Agigo 55/248832
Osward Agigo 55/248832
(Osanna Agigo 55/248832
(Omina Agigo 55/248832
Nei Tobwobwe (Olima Agigo 55/248832
T/es (Odanga Agigo 55/248832
(Ongeb Agigo 55/248832
(Odessa Agigo 55/248832
Exoda Harns T/ee  Omen Agigo 55/248832
(Odelia Agigo 55/248832
Geraldine G. T/ee Owm Tom 55/248832
(Oden Agigo 55/248832
Yaren 306 Bwewewi As for port. No. 264 p 1. Yaren.
Yaren 322 Abaoona -do-~
Yaren 277 Adetako Oswin Agigo 55/629856
Osward Agigo 55/629856
(Osanna Agigo 55/629856
(Omina Agigo 55/629856
Nei Tobwobwe (Olima Agigo 55/629856
T/ee (Odanga Agigo 55/629856
(Ongeb Agigo 55/629856
(Odessa Agigo 55/629856
Exoda Harris T/ee  Omen Agigo 55/629856
(Odelia Agigo 55/629856
Geraldine G. T/ee Owin Tom 55/629856

(Oden Agigo 55/629856
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Yaren 316 Adedabin Oswin Agigo 55/559872
Osward Agigo 55/559872
(Osanna Agigo 55/559872
(Omina Agigo 55/559872
Nei Tobwobwe (Olima Agigo 55/559872
T/ee (Odanga Agigo 55/559872
(Ongeb Agigo 55/559872
(Odessa Agigo 55/559872
Exoda Harris T/ee  Omeri Agigo 55/559872
(Odelia Agigo 55/559872
Q Geraldine G. T/ee Owin Tom 55/559872
= (Oden Agigo 55/559872
Yaren 342 Umwanawa Oswin Agigo 55/209952
Osward Agigo 55/209952
(Osanna Agigo 55/209952
(Omina Agigo 55/209952
Q Nei Tobwobwe (Olima Agigo 55/209952
Tlee (Odanga Agigo 55/209952
(Ongeb Agigo 55/209952
(Odessa Agigo 55/209952
Exoda Harris T/ee  Omen Agigo 55/209952
(Odelia Agigo 55/209952
Geraldine G. T/ee Owin Tom 55/209952
(Oden Agigo 55/209952
Yaren 346 Umwanauwa Oswin Agigo 11/62208
Osward Agigo 11/62208
(Osanna Agigo 11/62208
Q (Omina Agigo 11/62208
= Nei Tobwobwe (Olima Agigo 11/62208
T/ee (Odanga Agigo 11/62208
(Ongeb Agigo 11/62208
(Odessa Agigo 11/62208
Exoda Harris T/ee  Omeri Agigo 11/62208
Q (Odelia Agigo 11/62208
- Geraldine G. T/ee  Owin Tom 11/62208
(Oden Agigo 11/62208
Yaren 341 Umwanawa Oswin Agigo 1/810
Osward Agigo 1/810
(Osanna Agigo - 1/810
(Omina Agigo 1/810
Nei Tobwobwe (Olima Agigo 1/810
T/ee (Odanga Agigo 1/810
(Ongeb Agigo 1/810
(Odessa Agigo 1/810
Exoda Harris T/ee  Omeri Agigo 1/810
(Odelia Agigo 1/810
Geraldine G. T/ee Owin Tom 1/810
(Oden Agigo 1/810
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G.N.No. 171./1997 [cont'd)
Menen 373 Ibonge Oswin Agigo 1/216
Osward Agigo 17216
(Osanna Agigo 1/216
(Omina Agigo 1/216
Nei Tobwobwe (Olima Agigo 1/216
T/ee (Odanga Agigo 1/216
(Ongeb Agigo 1/216
(Odessa Agigo 1/216
Exoda Harris T/ee  Omen Agigo 1/216
(Odelia Agigo 17216
Geraldine G. T/ee  Owin Tom 1/216 O
(Oden Agigo 1216
Menen 374 Ibonge As for port. No.373 c.l. Menen.
Menen 435 Karawinuroro Oswin Agigo 1/3240
Osward Agipo 1/3240
(Osanna Agigo 1/3240 Q
(Omina Agigo 1/3240 i
Nei Tobwobwe (Olima Agigo 1/3240
Tlee (Odanga Agigo 1/3240
(Ongeb Agigo 1/3240
(Odessa Agigo 1/3240
Exoda Harnis T/ee  Omeni Agigo 1/3240
(Odelia Agigo 1/3240
Geraldine G. T/ee Owin Tom 1/3240
(Oden Agigo 1/3240
Buada . 249 Arra Oswin Agigo 1/324
Osward Agigo 1/324
(Osanna Agigo 1/324 Q
(Omina Agigo 1/324
Nei Tobwobwe (Olima Agigo 1/324
T/ee (Odanga Agigo 1/324
(Ongeb Agigo 1/324
(Odessa Agigo 1/324
Exoda Harris T/ee  Omen Agigo 1/324 Q
(Odelia Agigo 1/324
Geraldine G. T/ee Owin Tom 1/324
(Oden Agigo 1/324
Menen 227 Atongoque As for port. No. 249 c.1. Buada.
Yaren 20 Biteiye ~do-
Aiwo 231 Yangor ~do-
Aiwo 234 Yangor -do-
Aiwo 393 Gagauwongo -do-
Boe 65 Atubwinmar -do-
Boe 67 Iwugaga -do-
Boe 151 - -do-
Buada 228 Bockerara -do-

Yaren 152 Ubadu -do-
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Yaren 150 Ubadu Oswin Agigo 1/540
Osward Agigo 1/540
(Osanna Agigo 1/540
(Omina Agigo | 1/540
Nei Tobwobwe (Olima Agigo 1/540
Tlee (Odanga Agigo 1/540
(Ongeb Agigo 1/540
‘ (Odessa Agigo 1/540
Exoda Harris T/ee  Omeni Agigo 1/540
(Odelia Agigo 1/540
Geraldine G. T/ee Owin Tom 1/540
Q (Oden Agigo 1/540
Yaren 180 Idagamara As for port. No. 150 ¢ 1. Yaren.
Buada 382 FGWSL. Oswin Agigo 1/648
Osward Agigo 1/648
(Osanna Agigo 1/648
Q (Omina Agigo 1/648
Nei Tobwobwe (Olima Agigo 1/648
Tlee (Odanga Agigo 1/648
(Ongeb Agigo 1/648
(Odessa Agigo 1/648
Exoda Harris T/ee  Omeri Agigo 1/648
(Odelia Agigo 1/648
Geraldine G. T/ee Owin Tom 1/648
(Oden Agigo 1/648
Menen 156 Yangom As for port. No. 382 p.1. Buada.
Menen 161 Yangom -do-
Q Menen 361 Bwiran do-
Menen 363 Bwiran -do-
Uaboe 43 Oquore -do-
Yaren 121 Arra ~do-
& Yaren 179 Idagamwara -do-
Yaren 237 Mangange -do-
Yaren 278 Ubadu -do-
Yaren 280 Aditijue -do-
Menen 157 Yangom -do-
Yaren 298 Baraidona ~do-
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Luw 86 Yunguro Oswin Agigo 1/1296
Osward Agigo 1/1296
(Osanna Agigo 1/1296
(Omina Agigo 1/1296
Nei Tobwobwe (Olima Agigo 1/1296
T/ee (Odanga Agigo 1/1296
(Ongeb Agigo 1/1296
(Odessa Agigo 1/1296
Exoda Harris T/ee Omeri Agigo 1/1296
(Odelia Agigo 1/1296
Geraldine G. T/ee Owin Tom 1/1296
(Oden Agigo 1/1296
NOTE: Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme
Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette.
CALEB DEIRERAGEA
CHAIRMAN

G.N.No. 172 /1997

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late Thomas Eongen of Anetan District.

EST
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late Thomas Eongen had been determmed

ATE

by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee to be the

owner of the following lands:-
DISTRICT PORT. NO.

Nibok
ljuw
Luw
Anibare
Anibare
Anibare
Anibare
Anibare
Anibare
Ewa
Baiti
Baiti
Baiti
Baiti
Baiti
Anibare
Anibare

178
72

347
308
306
266
263
222
92
12
51
55
167
169
247
246

TYPE OF
LAND

cl

p.L
p.lL

pl
cl

cl
pl
p.l
p.l
pl
pl
pl
pl
p.l
pl
p.l
pl

NAME OF
LAND

Uganaquo
Aner
Mwange
Metapang
Temor
Atrely
Atubwina
Abugibe
Abugibe
Anuijo
Ebeti
Anemere
Atati
Ibori
Ibori
Atueo
Goiebi

GAZETTE
NOTICE OF
OWNERSHIP

8/93
8/93
8/93
8/93
8/93
8/93
8/93
8/93
8/93
8/93
8/93
8/93
8/93
8/93
8/93
8/93
8/93

SHARE

1/90
1/90
1/90
1/90
1/90
1/90
1/90
1/90
1/90
1/50
1/150
1/150
1/150
1/150
1/150
1/150
1/150
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Anibare 244 pl Iboror 8/93 1/150
Anibare 206 p.l Adetoror 8/93 1/150
Anibare 196 pl Ibab 8/93 1/150
Anibare 265 p.lL Atubwina 8/93 1/150
Anabar 148 cl. Badanni 8/93 1/150
Anabar 82 cl Arep 8/93 1/150
Anabar 74 cl Uboroboren 8/93 1/150
Anabar 12 p.L Atoweo 8/93 1/150
Q Anabar 28 pl Guria 8/93 1/300
T Baiti 110 cl. Anakawiduwa 8/93 1/300
Baiti 91 cl. “ Atangain 8/93 1/300
Baiti 99 cl Anakawiduwa 8/93 1/300
Q Anibare 284 p.l Mockin 8/93 2/225
= Anibare 283 pl Mockin 8/93 2/225
Anibare 282 pl Mockin 8/93 2/225
Anibare 280 p.lL Mockin 8/93 2/225
Anibare 47 cl Anera 8/93 1/30
Anibare 46 cl Anera 8/93 1/30
Anabar 88 cl Aduba 8/93 1/30

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES

Q 2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late

Thomas Eongen are:-
(a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.

DISTRICT PORT.NO NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE
@® o 178 Uganaquo Merilyn Eongen (LTO) 1/180
= Merilyn T/ee ~ (Jadwiga Eongen 1/180

fjuw 72 Aner As for port. No. 178 c.1. Nibok.

Ljuw 4 Mwange -do-

Anibare 347 Metapang -do-

Anibare 308 Temor -do-

Anibare 306 Atreiy -do-

Anibare 266 Atubwina -do-

Anibare 263 Abugibe -do-

Anibare 222 Abugibe -do-

Ewa 92 Anuijo Merilyn Eongen (LTO) 1/300

Merilyn T/ee  (Jadwiga Eongen 17300
Baiti 12 Ebeti As for portion No. 92 p 1. Ewa

Barti 51 Anemere -do-
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Batti 55 Atati -do-
Baiti 167 Ibori -do-
Barti 169 Ibon -do-
Anibare 247 Atueo ~do-
Anibare 246 Goiebi ~do-
Anibare 244 Iboror ~do-
Anibare 206 Adetoror ~do-
Anibare 196 Ibab -do-
Anibare 265 Atmbwina ~do-
Anabar 148 Badanni -do- O
Anabar 82 Arep -do-
Anabar 74 Uboroboren -do-
Anabar 12 Atoweo ~do-
Anabar 28 Guria -do- a
Baiti 110 Anakawiduwa Meriiyn Eongen (LTQ) 1/600

Merilyn T/ee (Jadwiga Eongen 1/600
Baiti 01 Atangain As for port. No. 110 c.I. Battai.
Baiti 99 Anakawiduwa -do-
Anjbare 284 Mockin Merilyn Eongen (LTQ) 1/225

Merilyn T/ee (Jadwiga Eongen 1/225
Anibare 283 Mockin As for port. No. 284 p.1. Anibare.
Anibare 282 Mockin -do-
Anibare 280 Mockin -do- O
Anibare 47 Anera Merilyn Eongen (LTO) 1/60

Merilyn T/ee (Jadwiga Eongen 1/60

Anibare 46 Anera As for port. No. 47 c.l. Anibare,
Anabar 88 Aduba -do-

»

NOTE: Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme
Court Regtstry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice.

CALEB DEIRERAGEA
CHAIRMAN






